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Title of Report: Planning Committee Report – LA01/2024/1004/F

Committee Report 
Submitted To: 

Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting: 30th April 2025 

For Decision or 

For Information 

For Decision – Referred Application by Alderman John 
McAulay  

To be discussed In 
Committee   YES/NO 

NO 

Linkage to Council Strategy (2021-25) 

Strategic Theme Cohesive Leadership 

Outcome Council has agreed policies and procedures and decision making is 
consistent with them 

Lead Officer Senior Planning Officer  

Estimated Timescale for Completion 

Date to be Completed 

Budgetary Considerations 

Cost of Proposal Nil  

Included in Current Year Estimates N/A 

Capital/Revenue N/A 

Code N/A 

Staffing Costs N/A 

Legal Considerations 
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Input of Legal Services Required NO

Legal Opinion Obtained NO 

Screening 
Requirements 

Required for new or revised Policies, Plans, Strategies or Service Delivery 
Proposals.

Section 75 
Screening 

Screening Completed:    N/A Date: 

EQIA Required and 
Completed:               

N/A Date: 

Rural Needs 
Assessment (RNA) 

Screening Completed N/A Date:  

RNA Required and 
Completed:          

N/A Date: 

Data Protection 
Impact 
Assessment 
(DPIA) 

Screening Completed:         N/A Date: 

DPIA Required and 
Completed: 

N/A Date: 

App No: LA01/2024/1004/F Ward: Kilrea

App Type: Full Planning

Address: Lands 85m North of 91 Killyvally Road, Garvagh

Proposal:  Erection of dwelling & garage and all associated works (change of 
house type from that approved under C/2010/0029/F - based on 
material start made to the site and as per visible orthophotography)

Con Area: N/A Valid Date:   10.09.2024

Listed Building Grade: N/A Target Date:  24.12.2024

Agent: Bell Architects Ltd, 65 Main Street, Ballymoney, BT53 6AN 

Applicant:  Damien Burke, 9 Spire Way, Toomebridge, BT41 3GB

Objections:  0  Petitions of Objection:  0

Support: 0  Petitions of Support: 0

Objections:  1   Petitions of Objection:  0
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Executive Summary 

 This proposal is considered unacceptable at this location having 
regard to the Northern Area Plan 2016 and all other material 
considerations. 

 The site is a triangular section of a wider agricultural field and is 
located within the rural area as defined in the Northern Area Plan 
2016. 

 The proposal is for the erection of a dwelling & garage and all 
associated works (change of house type from that approved under 
C/2010/0029/F) 

 The timeframe for the commencement of development (11th

January 2016) on the previous planning permission has long since 
expired and no Certificate of Lawful Development or Use has been 
submitted to certify that a lawful commencement has occurred. 

 In the absence of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use the 
Planning Department cannot give determining weight to the 
previous planning history of the site and as such the proposal must 
be considered against the Northern Area Plan and prevailing 
regional planning policies. 

 The proposal fails to comply with the relevant planning policies 
including the SPPS (Paragraph 6.73) and PPS21 (Policy CTY1) in 
that it does not meet with one of the permitted types of 
development in the countryside. 

 This application is identical to application LA01/2024/0231/F, 
which was withdrawn following notification of a refusal.

 Refusal is recommended. 
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Drawings and additional information are available to view on the 
Planning Portal- 
https://planningregister.planningsystemni.gov.uk/simple-search 

1 RECOMMENDATION

1.0 That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees 
with the reasons for the recommendation set out in section 9 and 
the policies and guidance in sections 7 and 8 and resolves to 
Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons set out in 
section 10. 

2.0     SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located within the rural area as identified 
within the Northern Area Plan (NAP) 2016. The site is located 
on land some 85metres North of No. 91 Killyvally Road, 
Garvagh. 

2.2 The site is a triangular section of a wider agricultural field and is 
accessed via a dirt laneway. The southeastern and 
southwestern boundaries are defined by mature vegetation 
while the northern boundary is physically undefined. The 
topography of the site appears to be relatively flat. 

2.3 During the site inspection a small, unmanned digger was on site 
and some scraping back has been done in the approximate 
location of the proposed dwelling however no foundations or 
works in the construction of the dwelling are evident. 

3.0    RELEVANT HISTORY 

Planning ref: LA01/2024/0231/F 
Location: Lands 85m North of 91 Killyvally Road, Garvagh 
Proposal: Erection of dwelling & garage and all associated works 
(change of housetype from that approved under C/2010/0029/F - 
based on material start made to the site and as per visible 
orthophotography). 

Decision: Application withdrawn following notification of a 
refusal. 

https://planningregister.planningsystemni.gov.uk/simple-search
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Note: A site inspection was conducted in relation to the above 
application on 04.04.24. It is noted that no land had been 
scraped back in the approximate location of the proposed 
dwelling at the time of inspection. Therefore the 
scraping back of land which was evident during the site 
inspection for the subject application (conducted on 11.11.24) is 
a recent occurrence. 

Planning ref: C/2010/0029/F 
Location: Lands 540m North of 91 Killyvalley Road, Garvagh 
Proposal: Proposed dwelling and garage 
Decision: Permission Granted 12.01.2011 

Planning ref: C/2007/1042/RM 
Location: Lands North West of 91 Killyvalley Road, Garvagh 
Proposal: Construction of dwelling 
Decision: Permission Granted 15.02.2008 

Planning ref: C/2003/1318/O 
Location: Lands at Killyvalley Road, Garvagh 
Proposal: Proposed dwelling 
Decision: Permission Granted 10.11.2004 

4.0    THE APPLICATION 

4.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 
a dwelling and garage and all associated works (change of 
house type from that approved under C/2010/0029/F). The 
acceptability of the proposal is predicated on the claim a material 
start was made on the historic permission (C/2010/0029/F).  

5.0     PUBLICITY & CONSULTATIONS 

External 

5.1 Advertising:  25.09.24
  Neighbours:  1 objection was received to the proposal. 

5.2 A summary of the objection follows: 

   - The only submitted evidence in relation to a material start are 
aerial photos. 

  - Aerial image 1 (in Planning Statement) is dated June 2010 with 
the Agent indicating it shows ‘initial works to create access and 
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visibility splays. The image was taken prior to the granting of 
approval on 12/01/11. 

  - Aerial image 2, dated April 2011, which that Agent states 
‘indicated further works carried out…’ does not appear to show 
any additional works when compared to Aerial image 1. 

  - Even if the access works were completed after the granting of 
permission and within the lifetime of the permission, PAC 
decision 2017/E0035 (makes clear that where the development 
consists of or includes the erection of a building, it is necessary 
to undertake work of construction in the course of the erection of 
the building in order to lawfully commence development.  

  - The applicant therefore has no fallback permission. 

  - The proposal does not comply with PPS21 and should be 
refused. 

5.3 Consideration of objection: 

  I agree that Aerial image 1 was taken before the granting of 
approval (presuming the stated date is accurate) and that it is 
difficult to discern that any additional works took place between 
June 2010 and the date of Aerial Image 2.  

  I also agree that appeal decisions make clear that where the 
development consists of or includes the erection of a building it 
is necessary to undertake work of construction in the erection of 
that building in order to lawfully commence the development.  

  The applicant has no fallback permission, and the proposal does 
not comply with PPS21. 

Internal

5.3  DfI Roads: No objections 

 Northern Ireland Water: No objections 

Environmental Health: No objections 

DFI Rivers:  No objections 

6.0 MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 



240430                                                                                                                                               Page 7 of 34

6.1  Section 45(1) of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 
requires that all applications must have regard to the local plan, 
so far as material to the application, and all other material 
considerations.  Section 6(4) states that in making any 
determination where regard is to be had to the local 
development plan, the determination must be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

6.2  The development plan is: 

 Northern Area Plan 2016 (NAP) 

 6.3 The Regional Development Strategy (RDS) is a material 
consideration. 

 6.4 The Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland 
(SPPS) is a material consideration.  As set out in the SPPS, until 
such times as a new local plan strategy is adopted, councils will 
apply specified retained operational policies. 

 6.5 Due weight should be given to the relevant policies in the 
development plan. 

 6.6 All material considerations and any policy conflicts are identified 
in the “Considerations and Assessment” section of the report. 

 7.0 RELEVANT POLICIES & GUIDANCE 

The Northern Area Plan 2016

Strategic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS)

Planning Policy Statement 3: Access, Movement and Parking

Planning Policy Statement 21: Sustainable Development in the 

Countryside

8.0 CONSIDERATIONS & ASSESSMENT 

8.1 The main considerations in the determination of this application 
relate to: principle of development and Habitat Regulations 
Assessment. 

https://wayback.archive-it.org/11112/20190702180439/https:/www.planningni.gov.uk/index/policy/development_plans/devplans_az/northern_2016.htm
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/SPPS.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS03%20Access%20Movement%20and%20Parking.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS21%20Sustainable%20Development%20in%20the%20Countryside.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS21%20Sustainable%20Development%20in%20the%20Countryside.pdf
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  Principle of development 

8.2 The application site is located in the rural area and outside any 
settlement limit identified is in the Northern Area Plan 2016. The 
site is not subject to any further specific zonings or designations. 
As the application site is located within the rural area the 
proposal therefore falls to be considered against the rural 
housing policies contained within the SPPS and Planning Policy 
Statement 21 (PPS21).  

8.3 Both the SPPS and Policy CTY 1 of PPS21 outline the range of 
types of development which in principle are considered to be 
acceptable in the countryside.  

8.4 As it relates to planning permission for an individual dwelling 
house in the countryside in the following cases: 

• a dwelling sited within an existing cluster of buildings in 
accordance with Policy CTY 2a;  
• a replacement dwelling in accordance with Policy CTY 3;  
• a dwelling based on special personal or domestic 
circumstances in accordance with Policy CTY 6;  
• a dwelling to meet the essential needs of a non-agricultural 
business enterprise in accordance with Policy CTY 7;  
• the development of a small gap site within an otherwise 
substantial and continuously built up frontage in accordance with 
Policy CTY 8; or  
• a dwelling on a farm in accordance with Policy CTY 10. 

In this case the proposal is not in accordance with Policy 
CTY2a, as the site is not within an existing cluster of buildings. 
There is no dwelling to replace on site in accordance with Policy 
CTY3.  The proposal is not based on specific personal or 
domestic circumstances in accordance with Policy CTY 6. The 
dwelling is not to meet the essential needs of a non-agricultural 
business enterprise in accordance with Policy CTY 7.  The site 
is not a small gap site as defined in Policy CTY 8. The proposal 
is not for the development of a dwelling on a farm in accordance 
with Policy CTY 10.  
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8.5 As the proposal fails to meet with the requirements of the SPPS 
and Policy CTY1 of PPS21 the principle of development is 
considered unacceptable unless other material considerations 
outweigh the aforementioned policy provisions.  

8.6 The applicant contends that the principle of development is 
established on the lands in the form of an extant planning 
permission granted under application C/2010/0029/F. 

8.7 The requirements for the commencement of development are 
set out in legislation. Given the timeframe for commencement of 
planning approval C/2010/0029/F extended to 11th January 
2016 the definition of commencement of development was 
outlined under both Article 36(1) of the Planning (Northern 
Ireland) Order 1991 and Section 63(2) of the Planning Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2011. For clarification there is no difference 
between both pieces of legislation in defining commencement of 
development. 

8.8 Both pieces of legislation state that “development shall be taken 
to be begun on the earliest date on which any of the following 
operations comprised in the development begins to be carried 
out— 

(a)where the development consists of or includes the erection 
of a building, any work of construction in the course of the 
erection of the building;” 

8.9 As the previous planning permission on the site was for the 
erection of buildings (dwelling and garage), commencement of 
planning approval C/2010/0029/F can only be taken from the 
date upon which works of construction commenced on one of 
the approved buildings. 

8.10 A statutory process exists for the determination of lawful use or 
development. The mechanism for this determination is via the 
submission of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use 
which, in this instance, is required to establish that a lawful 
commencement of development approved under application 
C/2010/0029/F has occurred. This position has been set out in 
case law in Saxby v Secretary of State for the Environment, 
Transport and the Regions 1998, and is also the “settled 
position” of the Planning Appeals Commission (PAC) on such 
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matters as evidenced in appeals, 2015/A0129 (Appendix 1, 
notably paragraphs 5 & 6).

8.11 Considering the above, the applicant was informed that they 
should submit a CLUD application to determine if the asserted 
commencement of C/2010/0029/F had taken place while the 
permission was extent. To date a CLUD application has not 
been submitted. 

8.12 In the absence of a CLUD application it cannot be 
demonstrated that a lawful commencement of application 
C/2010/0029/F has occurred. The Planning Department advise 
that this application is not the appropriate mechanism to confer 
the lawfulness of a material start on C/2010/0029/F. 

8.13 A site inspection for application LA01/2024/0231/F (identical to 
this proposal) was conducted on 04.04.24.  It was noted that no 
land had been scraped back at the time of that inspection.  A 
site inspection for this application was conducted on 11.10.24 
where it was noted that a small digger was on site and some 
scraping back had been done in the approximate location of the 
proposed dwelling. However, no foundations or works in the 
construction of the proposed dwelling had taken place. The site 
appears to remain in agricultural use with no evidence of 
development occurring. Appeal 2017/E0010 (Appendix 2, 
notably Paragraphs 5.8 & 5.9) clarifies that in determining the 
commencement of development, where the development 
consists of or includes the erection of a building, the focus is on 
the buildings and that work carried out must be works of 
construction in the course of the erection of the buildings. 

8.14 The Agent and submitted Planning Statement state that works 
had taken place to provide access to the site to meet DFI roads 
specifications. The agent believes that these works prove the 
commencement of development in relation to a dwelling.  The 
agent goes on to indicate that concrete was used in the 
construction of the entrance pillars for the gates and considers 
this to be a relevant point.  

8.15 Conditions 3, 4 and 5 of Planning Approval C/2010/0029/F 
relate to the provision of access arrangements to the application 
site. In particular Condition 3 states; 
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“The vehicular access, including visibility splays and any forward 
sight line, shall be provided in accordance with the approved 
plans, prior to the commencement of any works or other 
development hereby permitted. 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in 
the interests of road safety and the convenience of road users.

These conditions require the access arrangements to be put in 
place prior to commencement of the approved development 
(Dwelling and Garage). Consequently, any works carried out in 
relation to the provision of the access while, addressing the pre-
commencement conditions of approval C/2010/0029/F, are not 
works of construction in the course of the erection of a building. 

 8.16  With regard to the agent’s comments in relation to the use of 
concrete to construct the entrance pillars it is noted that the 
pillars in question relate to pre-cast concrete posts typically 
used for agricultural field gates. Additionally, it is noted that the 
stamped approved drawings for application C/2010/0029/F did 
not include the provision of pillars. Therefore, the provision of 
these pillars did not form part of the planning approval and 
cannot be given any determining weight.  

8.17 The agent has made reference was made to planning 
application LA01/2020/0744/F which, was approved at the 
Council’s Planning Committee, which the agent considers is 
comparable to this application. 

8.18 In relation to planning reference LA01/2020/0744/F - which the 
agent believes this application “stand on all fours with”; this 
application relied on a dug trench with concrete poured, as well 
as invoices, receipts, bank statements and supporting 
information from third parties. Within the minutes of the 
committee on 23rd February 2023, The Planning Committee 
considered the principle of development had been met under 
Policy CTY8. Consequently, application LA01/2020/0744/F did 
not rely on, nor was it approved on, solely the provision of the 
formation of an access.  

8.19 The Planning Department would highlight that this application is 
directly comparable to Planning Application LA01/2022/1203/F 
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which, was refused planning permission by the Planning 
Committee (October 2024). In this case members considered 
that the access and other preparatory works relied upon to 
demonstrate a material start did not constitute a lawful 
commencement of planning permission. 

8.20 No evidence has been submitted to prove commencement of 
development in the course of building the dwelling or garage. 
Consequently, the principle of development must be considered 
in the context of prevailing planning policy which, as outlined 
above at paragraphs 8.2 – 8.5, is considered to be 
unacceptable. Additionally, it has not been demonstrated that 
there are exceptional or overriding reasons as to why the 
development is essential in this location and could not be 
located in a settlement. The proposal is Contrary to Paragraph 
6.73 of the SPPS and Policy CTY1 of PPS21. 

Design and Layout 

8.21 The previously approved dwelling was 7.6metres in height 
above finished floor level. The frontage measured 13.6metres 
while the gable measured 9metres. The overall design 
incorporated two front, and two rear pitches to host the first floor 
windows, two chimneys, one of either side of the ridge, two rear 
bay windows with balconies on top of each one, as well as a flat 
roof front porch. The proposal also included a storey and ¾, 
double car garage measuring 11.4metres by 6.8metres with a 
height of 6.6metres and externally finished in natural stone. 

8.22 The proposed dwelling and garage will be located in a similar 
location, and both are of a similar design to the previously 
approved dwelling, which is a storey and 3/4, measuring 
7.2metres in height above finished floor level. The proposal 
incorporates two flat floor dormers to the front to host the first-
floor windows, and there are two chimneys on either side of the 
ridge. The frontage measures 12.45metres with a gable depth 
of 7.5metres. The proposal, however, incorporates a storey and 
3/4 rear return and a mono-pitch front porch. The proposed 
garage is a storey and a half, detached, two car garage 
measuring 9metres by 6metres with a total height of 6.1metres 
above Finished Floor Level. The external materials of both the 
dwelling and garage are smooth render, painted white/stone 
cladding, flat non-profiles roof tiles and black PVC windows. 
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8.23 The application site is a triangular section of a larger agricultural 
field that is accessed via a laneway, some 90metres from the 
public road. The south-eastern boundary of the site is defined 
by mature vegetation, some 6+metres in height. Views of a 
dwelling will be achievable when travelling from the north-west 
towards the site however will have a backdrop of the mature 
vegetation. On approach from the opposite direction, views will 
be screened by the mature vegetation. 

8.24 While this proposed dwelling is somewhat larger than the 
previously approved dwelling, it is well screened and set back 
from the public road. 

8.25 Overall, it is considered dwelling on this site will visually 
integrate into the surrounding landscape, will not be out of 
character for this rural area nor will it be a prominent feature in 
the landscape. The proposal complies with Policies CTY13 and 
14 of PPS21. 

Habitat Regulations Assessment

8.26 The potential impact of this proposal on Special Areas of 
Conservation, Special Protection Areas and Ramsar sites has 
been assessed in accordance with the requirements of 
Regulation 43 (1) of the Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) 
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 (as amended).  The 
proposal would not be likely to have a significant effect on the 
features, conservation objectives or status of any of these sites.

9.0    CONCLUSION 

9.1 In the absence of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use it 
has not been demonstrated that a lawful commencement of 
Planning Approval C/2010/0029/F has occurred. Consequently, 
the Planning Department cannot give determining weight to the 
previous planning history of the site and as such the proposal 
must be considered against the prevailing regional planning 
policies. The proposal fails to comply with Paragraph 6.73 of the 
SPPS and PPS21 (Policy CTY1) in that it does not meet with 
one of the permitted types of development in the countryside it 
has not been demonstrated that there are exceptional or 
overriding reasons as to why the development is essential in this 
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location and could not be located in a settlement. Refusal is 
recommended.  

10.0 Reasons for Refusal 

1. The proposal is contrary to The Strategic Planning Policy 
Statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS), Paragraph 6.73, and 
Planning Policy Statement 21, Policy CTY 1 in that there are no 
overriding reasons why the development is essential and could 
not be located in a settlement. 



240430                                                                                                                                               Page 15 of 34

Site Location Map
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Proposed Site Layout 
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Appendix 1 – Appeal 2015/A0129 
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Appendix 2 – Appeal 2017/E0010 
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PC250528

Addendum

LA01/2024/1004/F 

1.0 Update

1.1 Following deferral of the application at the April Planning 

Committee, additional information from the agent (21.05.2025) and 

a further letter of objection (25.05.2025) has been received.

1.2 The additional information submitted outlines that built elements 

have been discovered on site by the applicant, consisting of a 

250mm pile on the placement of the previously approved dwelling 

and a 500mm diameter pipe that is located on the NW (northwest) 

portion of the site. Photographs have been submitted to document 

these elements. The agent advises that they are seeking to 

provide further information in relation to these features. Neighbour 

notification provides a time frame for comment of 14 days from the 

date of notice and was carried out 23rd May 2025.

1.3 The objection letter advises that an entrance to this site was made 

prior to June 2010. On the 12th of January 2011 C/2010/029/F was 

approved. In the 5 years after this approval no work was carried 

out on this site so the permission would have lapsed. The 

objection contends the proposal does not comply with PPS21 and 

should be refused.

1.4 To allow for the submission of further information by the agent, 

await the closure of the public notification period and allow the 

assessment of the submitted information, it is recommended that 

the application is deferred until the matter has been fully assessed. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of this Addendum and agree 

with the recommendation to defer the application to allow the 

completion of the neighbour notification and assessment of the 

additional information. 



PC250625

Addendum 2

LA01/2024/1004/F 

1.0 Update

1.1 Following deferral of the application at the April Planning 

Committee, additional information from the agent (21.05.2025) and 

a further letter of objection (25.05.2025) was received.  The 

application was further deferred in May to allow for neighbour 

notification and assessment of the additional information. 

1.2 The additional information submitted outlines that built elements 

have been discovered on site by the applicant, consisting of a 

250mm pile on the placement of the previously approved dwelling 

and a 500mm diameter pipe that is located on the NW (northwest) 

portion of the site. Photographs have been submitted to document 

these elements.  Neighbour notification expired on 13th June. 

1.3 The agent previously advised that they were seeking to provide 

further information in relation to these features however, to date no 

further information has been received from the agent.

1.4 As it cannot be verified that the objects discovered by the applicant 

in the field relate to the previous permission, or the date upon 

which they were placed there, limited weight is afforded to the 

additional information. 

1.5 It remains the Planning Department’s opinion that it has not been 

demonstrated that a material start was made on the historic 

permission, and that a CLOPUD application is the appropriate 

method to establish the facts in this matter.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of this Addendum and agree 

to Refuse planning permission as set out in Section 1 of the 

Planning Committee report.
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